Public Document Pack

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held remotely https://www.youtube.com/user/Leedscouncil
On Monday, 27th July, 2020 at 10.00 am

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors

P Grahame
A Scopes (Chair)
P Truswell
J Illingworth
B Garner

J Bentley

P Harrand
M Harrison
J Taylor

Note to observers of the meeting:
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the link below. This will take you to Leeds
City Council’s YouTube channel, and the meeting can be viewed live from there.
https://www.youtube.com/user/Leedscouncil

Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall

John Grieve,
Governance
Services, Tel
0113 37 88662
Produced on Recycled Paper

1

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

2

Item
No
3

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
AND OTHER INTERESTS’
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To consider and approve the minutes of the
previous meeting held on 29th June 2020.

(Copy attached)
7

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
To consider any Matter Arising from the minutes.

3

7 - 14

Item
No
8

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT ON
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT
ARRANGEMENTS

15 22

To consider a report by the Director of Resources
and Housing which presents the Annual Assurance
Report on Corporate Risk Management
Arrangements and seeks to assure the Committee
on the effectiveness of the council’s corporate risk
management arrangements.
The report also provides an update to the
Committee on work carried out since the previous
assurance report dated 26th July 2019 and
summarises work planned for 2020/21.

(Report attached)
9

COMPLIANCE WITH THE GOVERNANCE
REQUIREMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH SETTING
AN EMERGENCY BUDGET AND ISSUING A
SECTION 114 REPORT
To consider a report by the Chief Finance Officer
which details what the arrangements are in respect
of the submission of an emergency budget to Full
Council should there be the requirement for one
and also provide assurance to this committee that
the Council would comply with these
arrangements.
The report also provides assurance to Members
that the Council remains a financial going concern
and provides value for money services.

(Report attached)

4

23 32

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No
DRAFT STATEMENT O
[...]
Monday, 29th June, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair
Councillors J Illingworth, P Grahame,
J Taylor, P Truswell and B Garner

1

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

2

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the
business to be considered.

3

Late Items
Although there were no late items of business, the Chair did accept the
inclusion of supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item Nos: 10, 11
and 12 (These items having been discussed at a series of Working Groups
held on 24th & 26th June 2020) the supplementary information being a record
of the discussions at the Working Groups (Minute Nos 10, 11 and 12 referred)

4

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the
meeting.

5

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: P Harrand and
M Harrison.

6

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th March
2020 were accepted as a true and correct record.

7

Matters Arising from the Minutes
The following Matters Arising were noted:
Minute No. 72 – Annual report approved in March 2020 – Currently awaiting
referral to Full Council
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 27th July, 2020

Page 7

8

Revised Statement of Accounts Timescales and Grant Thornton Audit
Plan Update 2019/20
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which informed the Committee
of the changes to the statutory timetable for publication of the 2019/20
statement of accounts.
The report also set out the changes to Grant Thornton’s audit plan for 2019/20
in the light of the impact of the coronavirus pandemic.
The Chair invited Gareth Mills (G
[...]
the target for inclusion of key decisions in the List of
Forthcoming Key Decisions be increased to 95%

Work Programme
The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out the ongoing Work
Programme for 2020/21.
In the discussion that ensued Members welcomed the introduction of Working
Groups to allow in depth consideration of some of the issue brought to
Committee and that further use of Working Groups continue to be explored.
Members requested that the Chief Finance Officer attend the July meeting to
discuss her views to the potential need of a Section114 report. Officers
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 27th July, 2020

Page 12

referred to the June report to Executive Board which explained the request
made to government and the potential for an emergency budget.
The Chair asked that a report be brought to the next meeting explaining the
governance processes in place relating to the emergency budget and a
Section114 notice.
RESOLVED – That, with the inclusion of the above, the draft work programme
as set out in the Appendix of the submitted report, be approved.
14

Date and Time of Next Meeting
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday, 27 th
July 2020 at 10.00am (Remote Meeting)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 27th July, 2020

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Report authors: Tim Rollett & Coral Main
Tel: 37 89235 / 37 89232
Report of the Director of Resources and Housing
Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Date: 27th July 2020
Subject: Annual assurance report on corporate risk management arrangements
Yes

X No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

X No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

X No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

X No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

X No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of war
[...]
endations
Corporate Governance & Audit Committee is asked to receive this report on the council’s
corporate risk management arrangements and note the assurances in support of the
Annual Governance Statement.
1.

Purpose of this report

1.1.

This annual report presents assurances to the Corporate Governance & Audit
Committee on the effectiveness of the council’s corporate risk management
arrangements. It updates the Committee on work carried out since the previous
assurance report dated 26th July 2019 and summarises work planned for 2020/21.

2.

Background information

2.1.

The council’s risks arise from a variety of sources, some of which are out of our
direct control such as the global coronavirus pandemic and the associated
economic downturn. Others stem from changes in government policy and the
shifting needs and make-up of our communities. Such changes bring uncertainties
that can pose threats that need addressing but also bring opportunities to exploit.
Managing both aspects of risk relies on the council working effectively with partners
across the public, private and third sectors and with the people of Leeds
themselves.

2.2.

Through the arrangements outlined in this report, the council seeks to embed an
effective risk management culture across its values, and in the behaviour of all its
staff and elected members. This responsibility extends to managing risks with our
key partner organisations to ensure they are aware of and are compliant with our
Risk Management Policy.

2.3.

In recent times, local authorities and communities have experienced a wide range of
significant risks: cyber-attacks, adverse weather conditions, increases in the
national threat level and high profile safeguarding incidents. And of course, local
authorities, communities and businesses have been significantly impacted by the
risks arising from the coronavirus pandemic. In the context of the council’s financial
challenge and risks to public services, the potential impacts are increa
[...]

Yes

No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues
1.

At the June meeting of Corporate Governance and Audit Committee Members
asked for assurance in relation to the arrangements in place to meet the wellpublicised impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, and associated emergency response
and recovery, on the Council’s financial position.

2.

This report sets out the Council’s process for the submission of an emergency
budget and provides assurance that the proposed measures would be both agreed
by Council’s Executive Board and consulted upon prior to Full Council
consideration of the proposals.

3.

The report also sets out the legislative procedure for issuing a S.114 report in
accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1988 should the Council’s
S151 Officer conclude that it is necessary to do so.

4.

The report provides assurance that should an emergency budget be set in
2020/21 then the Council will be able to comply with statutory and other guidance.

5.

As detailed in the annual Statement of Accounts, and as reflected in the
sustainability and robustness of the financial assumptions contained in Council’s
Medium Term Financial Strategy, the Council demonstrates that it remains a going
financial concern and provides value for money services.

Page 23

6.

Grant Thornton the Council’s External Auditors are fully supportive of the measures
being taken by the Council to bring its finances back into balance and comply with
statutory duties.

Recommendation
7.

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to note that there are
appropriate procedures and processes in place should there be a requirement for
Full Council to have to agree an emergency budget in 2020/21.

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The overall purpose of this report is to detail what 
[...]
e are prescribed procedures and legislative
requirements to follow if an emergency budget has to be set and/or a Section 114
report issued and that the Council will be required to follow these.

5.2

That the Council will continue to remain a financial going concern and provide
value for money services.

5.3

That the Council’s external auditors are fully supportive of the measures being
taken by the Council to bring its finances back into balance and comply with
statutory duties.

6.

Recommendations

6.1

Members of the Corporate Governance and Audit committee are asked to note
that there are appropriate procedures and processes in place should there be a
requirement for Full Council to have to agree an emergency budget in 2020/21.

7.
7.1

Background documents 1
None

The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four
years following the date of the relevant meeting. Accordingly this list does not include documents containing
exempt or confidential information, or any published works. Requests to inspect any background documents
should be submitted to the report author.
1

Page 29

Appendix 1

Commercial in confidence

Grant Thornton UK LLP
No1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds
LS1 4BN

Victoria Bradshaw
Chief Officer – Financial Services
Leeds City Council
Civic Hall
Calverley Street
Leeds
LS1 1UR

T +44 (0)113 245 5514
F +44 (0)113 246 5505
www.grant-thornton.co.uk

1 June 2020
Dear Victoria
Impact of Coronavirus COVID-19 upon Leeds City Council’s 2020-21 Financial position
Many thanks for taking time to update me on the above matter on 28 May in advance of our quarterly
liaison meeting on 3 June 2020. I thought it would be useful to draft this letter following our discussion
which summarises my understanding of the situation and on your proposed response to the challenges
facing the Council. We agreed the content of this letter on 1 June and agreed to issue the letter as a
final version on 17 June to coincide w
[...]
ewed the 2019/20 accounts and certified that
they are a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position.

2

The accounts have been drawn up based on proper accounting practice as
required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

3

The accounts were made available for public inspection for thirty working days
commencing 6th July 2020.

4

The draft accounts are prepared in the context of an uncertain financial outlook
arising from the coronavirus pandemic. However as the balance sheet date of 31st
March 2020 fell shortly after the start of lockdown, there has been limited impact
on the figures to be reported for 2019/20.

Best Council Plan Implications and Resource Implications
1.

There are no implications for the Best Council Plan and no resource implications
arising from this report.

Recommendations
Page 33

2.

Members are asked to note the 2019/20 unaudited Statement of Accounts as
certified by the Responsible Financial Officer.

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee the draft unaudited
2019/20 Statement of Accounts which are currently available on the council’s
website for public inspection. The Statement of Accounts is included with the
agenda as a separate document for Committee members and is also published on
the Council’s internet site on the ‘Our financial performance’ webpage. The draft
accounts will remain available on the website until they are replaced with the final
audited accounts.

2.

Background information

2.1

Whilst it is not a statutory requirement for members to formally approve these
unaudited accounts, members of this Committee requested that they receive the
draft accounts for information, prior to the final audited accounts being submitted to
the committee for approval in the autumn.

3.

Main issues

3.1

Going concern basis for the statement of accounts

3.1.1 The council’s accounts are prepared on a going concern basis, i.e. on the assumption
that the council will con
[...]
the main impact on
the figures to be reported for 2019/20 has been greater than usual uncertainty over
some valuations at the balance sheet date. This has necessitated additional
disclosure within the draft accounts.

5.2

The Responsible Financial Officer has certified that the accounts are a true and fair
view of the council’s financial position.

6.

Recommendations

3.

Members are asked to note the 2019/20 unaudited Statement of Accounts as
certified by the Responsible Financial Officer, and that they have been released for
public inspection.

7.

Background documents1

7.1

None.

The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they
contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include published works.
1

Page 38

Agenda Item 11
Report author: Kate Sadler
Tel: 0113 37 88663

Report of Chief Officer Financial Services
Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee
Date: 27th July 2020
Subject: Interim Annual Governance Statement
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1. Main issues


This report presents the interim Annual Governance Statement (AGS), prepared in
accordance with the Account and Audit Regulations 2015/234 (the Regulations).



The interim AGS has been prepared in accordance with proper practices specified
by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Following a review of the
arrangements which together comprise our system of internal control, the AGS
supports the opinion that, overall, key systems are operating soundly, and that there
are no fundamental control weaknesses.



The AGS was published in draft on 6th July 2020 to accompany the Statement of
Accounts when put on deposit.



The AGS may be updated before final publication to reflect any significant variation
in our arrangements, or in the opinion of internal audit or the external auditors. The
final AGS will be returned to this Committee for approval prior to publication.

2. Best Council Plan Implications (see the latest version of the Best Council Plan)


The AGS reflects the Council’s ambitions, values and the Best Council Plan,
together with the systems and processes in place to facilitate the effective exercise
of its functions and the achievement of its aims and objectives; ensure the financial
and operational management of the authority is effective; and include effective
arrangements for the management of risk.
Page 39

3. Resource Implications


As above

Recommendations
a) Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are requested to note the Interim
Annual Governance Statement.
1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

This report presents the interim Annual Governance Statement (AGS), prepared in
accordance with the Regulations.

2.

Background information

2.1

The Regulations require authorities to conduct a review of the effectiveness of its
systems of internal control in accordance with ‘proper practices’ as set out in
CIPFA/SOLACE - Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework
(2016 Edition).

3.

Main issues

3.1

The AGS has been prepared following the ongoing review of effectiveness of the
Council’s system of internal control.

3.2

Assurance has been drawn, inter-alia, from reports received and considered by
Executive Board and this Committee, as well as appropriate enquiries of officers
with relevant knowledge and experience in relation to the assurance sought.
Sources of assurance are detailed throughout the AGS.

3.3

The AGS has been published as an interim statement, reflecting the possibility that
amendments may be required prior to approval by the C
[...]
ding arrangements for discharge of the
Caldicott guardian role

5

Applications Portfolio Programme – Update
on Access Project

To receive an update report in relation to progress on the access
project.

1

External Audit update report

To receive the update report from the external auditor.
This is a regular item

2

Internal audit plan

To receive the annual report seeking views on the proposed internal
audit plan

3

Annual financial management report

To receive the annual assurance report concerning financial planning
and management arrangements at the council

4

Annual treasury management report

To receive the annual assurance report on treasury management
systems and processes

Page 112

4

10:00am
Monday 15th Mar 2020
(An informal Working Group
Meeting will take place at 10:00
a.m. on Monday 1st March)

Purpose

Date

Apr

Agenda

Purpose

5

Applications Portfolio Programme – Update
on Access Project

To receive an update report in relation to progress on the access
project.

6

Draft Annual report of Committee to Council.

To receive a proposed draft annual report from the committee for
presentation by the Chair at Full Council

Page 113

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st September, 2020 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 27th July, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, P Harrand, 
J Illingworth, P Grahame, J Taylor, 
P Truswell and B Garner 
 

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents 
 

16 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

17 Late Items  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

18 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest made at the 
meeting. 
 

19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Harrison. 
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th June 
2020 were accepted as a true and correct record. 
 

21 Matters Arising From the Minutes  
 

Applications Portfolio Programme - Update on Access Project (Minute No.10 
referred) – It was confirmed that Members had received updates in relation to 
progress on the project and separately in relation to the governance and 
escalation processes surrounding the project. 
 

22 Annual Assurance Report on Corporate Risk Management 
Arrangements  

 
The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report which presented 
the Annual Assurance Report. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st September, 2020 

 

 
The report sought to provide assurance on the effectiveness of the council’s 
corporate risk management arrangements: that they are up to date; fit for 
purpose; effectively communicated and routinely complied with. It explains the 
key arrangements during 2019/20 and additional work planned for 2020/21.  
 
Members were informed that the Council’s risks arises from a variety of 
sources, some of which are outside the Council’s direct control such as the 
global coronavirus pandemic and the associated economic downturn. Others 
stem from changes in government policy and the shifting needs and make-up 
of our communities.  In presenting the report the Intelligence and Policy 
Manager described the arrangements in place at corporate and directorate 
level including arrangements for risk registers, and updating and reporting 
arrangements for these.  It is acknowledged that managing risk relies on the 
council working effectively with partners across the public, private and third 
sectors and with the people of Leeds themselves.  

 

Members were advised of the arrangements in place to support officers 
undertaking risk management including the replacement of the software in 
use, and arrangements for workshops and training which will be provided 
remotely. 

 

Referring to the Corporate Risk Register and the consequences of the corona 
virus, Members queried the financial future of the Leeds Grand Theatre. 

 

Members were informed that as one of a number of council owned or linked 
establishments facing the challenge of reduced income the risk would be 
considered within the risk arrangements in specific directorates or by the 
establishment itself. Referring to previous consideration by the committee the 
Chair commented that it is helpful to know that the specific risks are being 
considered in directorates and can be the subject of Scrutiny. 
 

Members asked if there was risk arising from individual officers and Members 
being named as accountable for a number of significant corporate risks. 

 

Members were advised that officers and members were supported by a team 
of officers in addressing each risk.  In addition the Chief Financial Services 
Officer confirmed that all of the Corporate Leadership Team shared 
accountability although there is a named lead officer in respect of each 
corporate risk. 

 

Members asked whether there was any way to quantify the risks on the risk 
map and to reduce the numbers of risks. 

 

In responding the Intelligence and Policy Manager described the process for 
accepting the risk and to manage and mitigate and so to reduce those risks, 
acknowledging the residual elements of those risks. 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st September, 2020 

 

The Chair noted that the report had been focussed on the risk processes, in 
line with the terms of reference of the committee, and that this had been 
helpful.  He thanked officers for their attendance and contributions. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report on the Council’s Corporate Risk and 
Performance Arrangements be received and to note the assurances in 
support of the Annual Governance Statement. 
  

23 Compliance with the Governance Requirements Associated with Setting 
an Emergency Budget and Issuing a Section 114 Report  

 
At the request of the last meeting of the Committee, the Chief Finance Officer 
submitted a report confirming that appropriate procedures are in place for the 
agreement of an emergency budget should there be the requirement for one; 
and to provide assurance to the Committee that the Council remains a 
financial going concern. 
 
Members were reminded of the background of financial challenge facing the 
authority and the reported funding gap for 2020/21.  The report details the 
arrangements for setting an emergency budget or for issuing a section 114 
report should that be necessary.  Members received assurance that should 
action be necessary the Committee would be updated in respect of this in 
order to ensure that such action had been taken in accordance with the 
processes described, complying with the council’s governance arrangements 
and statutory requirements. 
 
The Head of Finance provided explanation of the ‘going concern’ and financial 
health of the council. The medium term financial strategy is now over a five 
year period with the direction of travel being to achieve financial sustainability.   
 
The report references and appends a letter from the external auditors 
confirming that they are supportive of the measures being taken by the 
council to bring its finances back into balance. 
 
In offering comment Members welcomed the report and the accompanying 
letter from the external auditors, Grant Thornton, noting that it was a clear 
assurance document setting out the relevant processes and role of Members  
should the need arise. 
 
Referring to the second page of the external auditor’s letter and the reference 
to service reviews to help inform the debate around where saving could be 
identified and achieved, Members questioned the reference by which it was 
determined that the council was an ‘outlier’  
 
In responding the Chief Finance Officer reported that benchmarking exercise  
was undertaken last year and that this is helping to inform the Council’s 
updated Medium Term Financial Strategy which is to be  to Executive Board 
in  September.  The term ‘outlier’ is based on a comparison against our 
statistical neighbours and core cities to note areas where the council appears 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st September, 2020 

 

to have high cost, or high demand for services and gives a key line of inquiry 
to start looking at.  
 
Members asked whether progress had been made in relation to the 
assessment of expenditure related to the pandemic. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the work is ongoing and being 
reported to MHCLG and to Executive Board, so that we understand where the 
pressures are, the areas that can be mitigated and managed, and those 
where the government are being asked for further support. 
 
Members queried if new areas of income generation were being explored.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer said that the Council was always looking at new 
areas to generate income, for example receiving funding to undertake track 
and trace functions for the government.  Members were advised that the 
Council’s Civic Enterprise Leeds is a private Trading Company to provide 
mechanisms to trade with other Local Authorities and external companies 
where opportunities arise.  
 
Gareth Mills representing Grant Thornton said all other Local Authorities were 
in a similar position, he suggested the NHS were undertaking similar reviews 
and bringing services back in house was being given consideration.  
 
In terms of the corona virus Members queried the mechanism for discussions 
were taking place with the government, and whether MPs are involved. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer said a number of meetings had taken place 
involving the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG), these included regular meetings between the CFO and MHCLG, 
and wider meetings including representatives of Core Cities and MHCLG.  
The Chief Finance Officer agreed to check whether the MPs were included in 
the discussions. 
 
RESOLVED – To note that there are appropriate procedures and processes 
in place should there be a requirement for Full Council to have to agree an 
emergency budget in 2020/21. 
 

24 Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20  
 

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented the draft 
unaudited 2019/20 Statement of Accounts which were currently available on 
the Council’s website for public inspection for thirty working days commencing 
6th July 2020.  
 
Members were informed that external audit of the accounts was underway 
and that it is intended that the final audited accounts will be brought back to 
committee for approval in October 2020. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st September, 2020 

 

The Chief Finance Officer highlighted that the accounts are produced on a 
going concern basis, i.e. on the assumption that the council would continue to 
exist and to provide local services for the foreseeable future given the 
statutory basis of a local authority.  However, a section in the foreword 
highlights the scale and uncertainty of the financial challenge going forwards. 
 
Members were informed the draft accounts were prepared in the context of an 
uncertain financial outlook arising from the coronavirus pandemic. However 
as the balance sheet date of 31st March 2020 fell shortly after the start of 
lockdown, there had been limited impact on the figures to be reported for 
2019/20. The biggest impact has been in terms of valuation of land and 
property assets, with likely material uncertainty, and narrative disclosure 
included at relevant points. Before the accounts are finalised in the autumn, 
the council’s valuers will be asked whether there is an opportunity for a robust 
valuation at that time.  If there is a measurable change in the value a post 
balance sheet event disclosure would be made in the audited accounts. 
Similarly the council will review major bad debt provisions in the accounts 
before they are finalised to ensure they are sufficient. 
 
Members asked about the reasons for the increase in the value of long term 
debtors and the risks associated. 
 
Members were advised that the increase was almost entirely due to two 
finance lease in and out arrangements relating to Headingly Stadium and the 
Whitehall TV Studio at Wellington Road.  The Council has security for those 
leases via other income streams that can be called on.  Members requested 
that a briefing note be circulated on the arrangements. 
 
In offering comment Members noted the pension’s deficit had increased. 
 
Members were informed that the biggest factor in the net pension liability 
increase was the performance of the pension fund’s assets throughout the 
year which was less than anticipated at the outset of the year.  Gross liabilities 
have reduced, partly due to changes in mortality assumptions. It was noted 
that the government’s proposed remedy for the McLeod Judgment had been 
published since the draft accounts were issued, and that this would need to 
be reviewed for consistency with the assumptions made by the pension fund’s 
actuaries.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the 2019/20 unaudited Statement of Accounts as 
certified by the Responsible Financial Officer. 
 

25 Interim Annual Governance Statement  
 

The Chief Officer Financial Services submitted a report which presented the 
interim Annual Governance Statement (AGS), prepared in accordance with 
the Account and Audit Regulations 2015/234 (the Regulations). 
 
The interim AGS had been prepared in accordance with proper practices 
specified by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. Following a review of 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 21st September, 2020 

 

the arrangements which together comprise our system of internal control, the 
AGS supports the opinion that, overall, key systems are operating soundly, 
and that there are no fundamental control weaknesses. 
 
The AGS was published in draft on 6th July 2020 to accompany the Statement 
of Accounts when put on deposit. 
 

Members were informed that the Interim Statement may be updated before 
final publication to reflect any significant variation in our arrangements, or in 
the opinion of internal audit or the external auditors. The final AGS would be 
returned to this Committee for approval prior to publication. 
 
Members asked for rational for approval of the AGS by Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
Members were advised that as a Council function the AGS could not be 
approved by Executive board, and that delegation to the Committee enabled a 
more robust examination of the statement.  Gareth Mills of Grant Thornton 
confirmed that the grouping of the AGS alongside the accounts for approval 
by the audit committee reflected the arrangements in other local authorities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the interim Annual Governance Statement be received, 
noting that the final document would be brought back to the Committee in 
October for final approval. 
 

26 Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out the ongoing Work Programme 
for 2020/21.  
 

RESOLVED – To note the draft work programme and approve the suggested 
meeting dates as set out in Appendix 1 of the submitted report. 
 

27 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday, 21st September 2020 
at 10.00am (Remote Meeting) 
 
 


